RESOLUTION NO. R-111824-4

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF LOTS 1, 2, 11, 12, BLOCK S, PORT LAVACA TOWNSITE, CALHOUN COUNTY, TEXAS AND AUTHORIZING MAYOR TO APPROVE AND SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS TO EFFECTUATE CLOSING ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF PORT LAVACA, TEXAS

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2024, during a special City Council meeting, the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca, Texas considered and approved a Real Estate Contract for the purchase of property from Stanley P. Lester described as Lots 1, 2, 11, 12, Block S, Randall Subdivision, Calhoun County, Texas for the sum of \$225,000.00; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of City to authorize closing on said contract and the Mayor to sign all necessary documents in connection with the closing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT LAVACA, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The Mayor of the City of Port Lavaca, Texas is hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to facilitate the closing of the real property described as Lots 1, 2, 11, 12, Block S, Randall Subdivision, Calhoun County, Texas by the City of Port Lavaca from Stanley P. Lester.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 18th day of November, 2024.

	CITY OF PORT LAVACA, TEXAS	
	By: Jack Whitlow, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Mandy Grant, City Secretary		